EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2009-0933-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN102713773 CASE NO.: 37861
RESPONDENT NAME: Nazlin A. Virani

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
_ AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY XPETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE : __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
. CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE. VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: First Stop, 503 New Laredo Highway, San Antonio, Bexar County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Property with three inactive underground storage tanks (“USTs”)
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes __ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expiessed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on December 7, 2009, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Mike Pace, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC-04, (817) 588-5933; Ms.
Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: Mr, Nazlin A, Virani, Owner, First Stop, 35 Cresthollow Lane, Albertson, New York 11507
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

excesum/5-23-08/app-26e.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Nazlin A. Virani

DOCKET NO.: 2009-0933-PST-E

Page 2 of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
___Complaint
X Routine
___ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this Case:
None

Date of Investigation Relating to this Case:
April 28, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
Tune 9, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

1) Failure to provide an amended registration
for any change or additional information
regarding the USTs within 30 days from the
date of the occurrence of the change or
addition. Specifically, registration does not
reflect the accurate operational status of the
UST system [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.7(d)3)1.

2) Failure to inspect and test the corrosion -
protection system for operability and adequacy
of protection at a frequency of at least once
every three years, Specifically, the triennial test
had not been conducted [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE
§ 334.49(c)(4)(C} and TeEX. WATER CODE §
26.3475(d)].

3) Failure to maintain all piping, pumps,
manways, and ancillary equipment in a capped,
plugged, locked, and/or otherwise secured
manner to prevent access, tampering, or
vandalism by unauthorized persons.
Specifically, the fill pipes were missing caps
and not locked, spill buckets and turbine sumps
were missing caps, and dispenser piping was
not adequately secured [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 334.54(b)(2}].

4) Failure to maintain UST records and make
them immediately available for inspection upon
request by agency personnel [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CobE § 334.10(b)].

Total Assessed: $8,196

Total Deferred: $1,639
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Cenditional Offset: $0
Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $187
(remaining $6,370 due in 35 monthly payments
of $182 each)

Site Compliance History Classification
_ High X Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
_ _High _X Average __ Poor

— Yes X No

Major Source:

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Ordering Provisions:

The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this
Agreed Order, permanently remove the UST system
from service.

b. Within 45 days after the effective date of this
Agreed Order, submit written certification and
include detaiied supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other
records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a.

execsum/3-23-08/app-26c.dac




10/28/2009 HA\Agreed Orders\NazlinAViraniViraniPCW xls

il “olicy Revision 2 {September 2002}

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PCW Ravision October 3@, 2008

15-Jun<200

PCW 22-Jun-2000"] Scre

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region

- Respondent‘

RNT02713773.

13-8an Antenio

[ Major/Minor Source|Mior

Media Program(s)

No. of Violations

Docket No. | 20050953 PSTE

Order Type

Government/Non-Profit

Multi-Media| -~

Pelroleum Storage Tank”___

Enf. Coordinator

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 |Maximum

EC's Team
| $10,000

4

1660’-

No

Mike! Pace

Erifarcement Team 6

Penalty Calculat|on Section

Total EB Amounts 1,241

Approx. Cost of Complince | 2,100

hédﬂces or erthances the Final Sublotal by the indicated percentage.

*Capped at the Tofal EB § Amount

Notes

Recommended enhancement to capture the avaided cost of

compliance asseciated with vielation numbar 2

Final Penalty Amount | $8,196

Notes

Deferral offered for expedited setffement.

$7,000

$1,196

$8,196

-$1,639

$6,557
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creening Date 19-Jun-2009
éspohd_e_n Nazlin A. Virani

Policy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002)
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

umber of... T Enter Nurmber Here  Adjust.

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action o 0%
NOVs  |(number of NOVs meeting crileria) ¢

Other written NOVs b3 ' 0%

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of lability {(number of orders o 0%

meefing criteria) i
Qrders- - [Any adjudicated final enforcemant orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial

of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory, ¢ 0%

emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liabity
o of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting b} 0%

Judgrients {eriteria)

and Consent

Any adjudicated final couri judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

Decreges
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 {1 0%
government
Convictiens. [Any criminal conviclions of this state or the federal government {number of counts) ) 0 0%
Erifssions. [Chronic excessive emissions events (number of evenis) [i) 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of 0 0%
audits for which nofices were submitted)
Audits
’ Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmential, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege; 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which violations wers disclosed) - o °
Please Enfer Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more Mo 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
n . 3 ]
Other special assistance program _ _
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction pregram No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future stale or federal government No 0%

enviranmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) [ 0%

I No B Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) 0%

Comptis YersanGlassification:(Subfotal
[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) | 0%
Compliance
History | No adjustment due ta compliance history.
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) 0%
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£19-Jun-2009 jocket No: 2009-0933-PST-E T
aztin A, Virani Polisy Revision 2 (Saptembar 2002)
PCW Revision Qciober 36, 2008

Viofation Number|’
Rule Cite{s)|[ "~

30 Tex. Admin. Cods § 3347(d)(3) -~ :© -

i -.,'Failedio:provide:an.amen';fed registration for any’change or adlditional information
“regarding the USTs within 30 days from the date of the occurrence.of the-change:or

addltlon Specnf Tcally, regislratlon dues not reflectthe accurate Dperatlonal status Df 1he ‘
. . ’ UST system R -

Violation Description|

Base Penalty§ $10,000

Harm —
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actualif o o e e
Potential||: .

Percent

= Falsification Major

Percent

 108% of the rule requirement was not met,

iant $6,000]

Nurriber of Violation Events Number of viclation days

mark ony che
with an x

Viclation Base Penalty] $1,000]

One single-eventis recammended based onhe documentation of the violation during the April 28, 2009
investigaticn. ]

30
Before NOV NOV to EDPRP Seltlement Offar
Extraordinary
Ordinary .
N.’A . X 1|g_maﬁ< with x)
Notes The Respondent-does net meetthe good faith-criteria fer thlS
: vidlatien,

Violation Subtotal $1 .000:

iolati

R A

) for this-vi

Estimated EB Amount|
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Equlpmant .

Buildings [ . 0.00 $0:

Other (as needed) 0.00 -$0:
Englneering/construction || : 0.00 50
Land | 6 . i 0.00_). $0:

Record Keeplng System  [[: 0.00 $0:
Tralning/Sampling || : 0oo | 30
Remedlation/Dlsposal  |[. _ 0.00 | 30:
Permit Costs || . 0.00 | b0

Other (as needed) |- $100 __28-Apr-2009: 19-Feb-2010 081 [ B4

"Estimated cost to submit an-amended UST registration farm to the TCEQ: The date required'ls the mveshgat:on
date-and the:final.date is the expected date;of compliance.

Notes for DELAYED costs

.':ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs: before entering fteim (except for one-t_ eavaliled: Qsl;s

Disposal o 0,00 $0 $0

Personnel . e 0.00 30 : 50
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling || i 0.00 30 $0
Suppllesiequipment ) 000 | - $0 $0
Financial Assuranca [2] ; 0.00 | 50 i $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] [ I 1L 0.00 30 $0°
Other (as needed) I . . 0.00 50 .. %0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance J $1 UOI $4l
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g:Date: 19-Jun-2009

Violation ‘N.umber - l

: 2009-0933-RST-E

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
FPCW Revision Qctober 30, 2008

Rule Gite(s)

s

30 Tex, Admin, Code§ 33440()(4)(C)'and Tex. Water Code’§ 20:3475(d)

| Falled 1o Inspect and test the-corrosion;piteation. system for oper
Violation Description|: protecuon at a frequency of atleast ance-everythrée years. -Sp
: . “had net béan c:enducte;f, .

it ‘adequacy-of
_Ily, the: trlennlai iest

Release Major
Actuall[= - 1l R
Potentiall[ % - g I Percent

— Falsnf‘ cation Major

Mnderat Minor .

Percent

Base Penalty $10,000

m Matrix Human health or: the environment will or could bé exposed o pollulams wh|c:h would eXCEed Jevels that. are
cowmem Notes : )
2 =]

proiectwe of human healih or envirenmental receptors asa: result ot the wolanon

mark only one
with an x

elit $7,500

$2.500]

Befora NQY ~ NOV to EDPRP/Settlem tOffer

Extraordinary

Ordinary

NIA

R (markwﬁh x)

Notes

The Respondent .does not:meet the- good faith:criterta for this

vialation,

Estimated EB Amount|

$1,198)

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)

Violation Subtotal 52,500
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Netes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

1t Nazlin A, Virani

Equipment 0.00 | $0
Bulldings 0.00. $0-
Other (as needed) | 000 {1 %0
Engineeringfconstruction [ 0.00 30
Land [ 0,00 0
Record Keeping System  |[ - 0.00 S0
TrainingiSampling |- - 0.00 0
Remediation/DIsposal’ |- - 0.00 [ 50
Permit Gosts  [[_ . 0.00 30
Other {as needed) [ |._0.00. §0
Netes for DELAYED costs
é[d jgé NNUALIZE [1] avoided ¢osts before:entering item (except for pnedti i
Disposal : s 0.00 30 : $0. $0:
Personnel (.00: 30 $0 $¢:
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Suppliesfequipment 0.00 | - S0 $0 $0:
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 ] $0: $0:
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] . . 0.00 50 30 50 -
Other {as needed) $1.000__ 28-Apr-2006 28-Apr-2009. 3921  $196 $1.000 §1,196

Estimated avoided cost-for triennial testing to verify proper operation of the corrasior protection system. The date
required 18 three years prior to the:investigation: date and the final date Is the:invesligation date.

L $1,000]

$1,196]
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Screening Date 19-Jun-2000

Nazlin A, Virani

37861

RN102713773
Petroleum Storage Tank
Mike Pace

Violation Number|

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)y: .-

30Tex: Admin. Code§ 954.54(1 )'(2)‘" .

plugged, lacked, andlor othenwise secured.manner o
Violation Description||"vandalism by:unauthorizad persons, Spegifi cally, 4he fill
Jocked, spIII buckets and {urbine sumps Weré missing ca)

Fa|[ed o mamtam all p pirig, pumps manways and annlllary eqmpment ina: capped

y adequately secured L

‘prevent access, famparing, o -
pipes were mlssing capsandnot
ps,:and dispenser plplng was not

Release
Actual

Potentiall - X 1

Major Moderate Minor

Falsification Major Moderate

e — A - =" - |

Base Penalty $10,000]

Percent 0%

Matrix Human health or ihe enwronment will of coull:l be- exposed to pol]utan!s which wouEd exoeed levels that arg
Nates protectwe -of human: health or enwronmentai receptlrs e a result of the vrolaﬂon

Number of Violation Events

:'Tl

mark only one
with an x

cAdjistment[ $7.600]

$2,500}

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty§ $2,500

investigation 1o the June 18, 2009 screening

One-quartery event is recommended based:oh-documentation-of the vielation during the April 28, 2009 |

date.

| 0.0%] &

Before NOV

z i

 EDPRP/Settiement Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary]

NAY X (.markwilh %}

Notes violaticn.

The Respendent doasnot meetihe goed faith criteria for this

Estimated EB Amount| $20]

This violation Final Assessed PenaMad'usted for Iimits)} $2 927

Violation Subtotal 52,500}

Violation Final Penalty Totali $2,927
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aye S -

Equipment . . - 0.00 $0

Buildings . - J00G |- - 50

Other {as needed) 0.00 [ §0:

Engineering/construction j - - . 0.00 | B0

Land 0.00 | $0

Record Keeplng System . 0.00 | 50

Tralning/Sampling - - . 0.00 | 0

RemediationiDIsposal 0.00 | $0
Permit Gosts I . _0.00 $0-

Other {as neadad) —__$500 28-Apr-2009 19-Feb-2010 081 [ $20:

" Estimated cost.to properly secure this fill pipes, spillbuckets, turbing-sumps, and dispenser pibing onthe UST
system. The date required’is the Investigation date and thé final date-ls the expected: date of compliance:

Notes for DELAYED costs

- ANNUALIZE [1] avoldéd costs before entering ftem {excent For.ang-ims Avoidet osts

Disposat . 0.00 $0 . 0 : $0

Personnel : i 0.00 $0: . $0 : 5
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling | - . 0.00 50: $0: A 50
Suppllesfequipment i 0.00 | 0: $o B0

Financlal Assurance 2} : e I|' 0.00 50 - so | $0.
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] : i 0.00 - 0 $0 $0
Other {as needed) : J 0.00 $0 $0._ - $0:

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $500| $20|
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£18-Jun-2009 t:No;; 2009-0933-PST-E : A
; Nazlin A, Virani Folicy Revision 2 (Septembsr 2002)
PCW Ravision Oclobar 30, 2008

Violation Number|[-- !
Rule Cite{s)j|. - =

30°Fex Admiri. Code'§:33410(b) -+

Falled to maintain WST. reeords and make tHem-Immedlately available for mspection up i
A request by: agency perscmnel

Violatlon Description

Base Penalty $10,000

nan Heaith Mafrix-

Harm
Release Majar Maderate Minor
Actuallf -/ R R
Potentiall - " Percent 0%

Falslfication Major Moderate Minor

| I | B 1 Percent

Matrix

100% ofthe rulerequirementwasnot met,
Notes o : G

$9,000]

mark only one
with ap x

Violation Base Penaltyi §1,000

One _sihgle‘evehtfls-recommend’ed-based an:documentation of the vidlation during the April 28, 2008 '
‘investigation.

Before NOV

Extraordinary
Ordinary] i
N/A X 1'(mark with X)
Notes The ‘Respondent dees not-meet the-good faith ciiteria for this |

vielation.

Violation Subtotal $1,000}

Estimated EB Amount| $20] Violation Final Penalty Tota1§ 51,171

Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)
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Bulldings
Other {as needed)
Englnearing/eonstruction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralnlng/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspectlon/Repariing/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME aveided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

- 0.00 $0

[ 0.00 50

—_Jfoo0f . $0

$500 28-Apr-2009 19-Feb-2010_ | 0.81 $20
. - 0.00 $0

[ 0.00 $0:

0,00 $0

0,00 | 50

Estimated cost.to. maintain- UST records. The date required.Is-the investigation date-and the-final date is the

expected date of compliance,

0.00 |

0.00

0.00 |

.00 |

000 I

| $500]

$20]




]

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:

Regulated Entity:

Compliance History Report

CNBO1378417 Virani Nazlin A

Classification: AVERAGE -

Rating: 3.01

RN102713773 First Stop

Classification; AVERAGE BY

Site Rating: 3.01

DEFAULT
1D Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 39292
REGISTRATICN
Location: 503 NEW LAREDO HWY, SAN ANTONIO, TX, 78211
TCEQ Region: REGION 13 - SAN ANTONIC
Date Compliance History Prepared: June 15, 2009
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement
Compliance Period: June 15, 2004 to June 15, 2009
TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additicnal Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Mike Pace Phone; 817-588-5933
Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yas
2. Has there been a {known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. if Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? N/A
5. When did the change{s) in owner or operator occur? N/A
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Qrders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Taxas and the federal government.
NIA
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NA
C. Chronic excessive emissions events,
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
N/A
E. Written nofices of viclations (NQV}, (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}
N/A
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental managemant systems (EMSs).
NIA
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

NIA

4 Early compliance.

NFA

‘Sites Quitside of Texas



N/A -
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IN THE MATTER OF AN

TEXAS COMMISSEON ON ENVIRONMENTAL (QUALITY

§ BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACEION § '
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
NAZLIN A. VIRANE ‘ - s .
RN162713773 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
. DOCKET NO. 2009-0933-PST-E
I, JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
 Atits B agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

© Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreemeut, of the pasties, resolving an enforcement action

regaldmg Nazhin A.Virani ("the Respondent™) under the authoiity of TEX.. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26,
The Bxecutive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear
before the Commission and tegether stipulate that:

1

The Respondent owns property with three maotwe undergrmmd storage tanks ("U'STS") at 503
New Laredo Highway in San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas (the "Fagility").

_The Respendent’s three USTs are not exempt or excluded from regulauon under the. Texas Water

Code orthe rules of the Cormmission.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction fo enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section 11 ("Allegations™) on or about
June 14, 2009. '

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the enfry of this Agreed Order sball not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),

" nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Eight Thonsand One Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars
($8,196) is assessed by the Conmimission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
{“Allegations”). The Respondent has paid One Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars ($187) of the

administrative penalty and One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars (§1,639) is deferred



. Nazlin A, Virani
DOCKET NO. 2009-0933-PST-E

Page 2

contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Six Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Dollars ($6,370) of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of One Hundred Eighty-Two

- Dollars ($182) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid witliin 30 days after the effective

date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days
following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely
and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive
Ditector may, at the Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining
installments, in which event the unpaid balance shall become immédiately due and payable
without demiand.or notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment
schedute of this Agreed Order constitules the failure by the Respondent to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matier.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the -
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney. General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the

- ferms ot conditions in this Agreed Order.

10.

11.

This Agreed Order shall 'term_inate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

"The provisions of this Agreed Order are deenied severable and, if a court of competent

jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems amy provision of this Agreed Order
unsnf(}rceab]a the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to provide an amended registration for any change or additional information regarding the
USTs within 30 days from the date of the occurrence of the change or addition, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.7(d)(3), as docummented during an investigation conducted on April 28,
2009. Specifically, registration does not reflect the accurate operational status of the UST system.

Failed to inspect and test the corrosion protection system for operability and adequacy of
protection at a frequency of at least once every three years, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 334.49(c)(4XC) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(d), as documented during an investigation
conducted on April 28, 2009. Specifically, the triennial test had not been conducted,



Nazlin A, Virani
DOCKET NO, 2009-0933-PST-E

Page 3

3.

Failed to maintain all piping, pumps, manways, and ancillary equipment in a capped, plugged
locked, andlor otherwise secared manner to prevent access, tampering, or vandalism by
unauthorized persons, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.54(b)(2), as documented
during an investigation conducted on April 28, 2009. Spebiﬁcally‘, the fill pipes were missing
caps and not locked, spill buckets and turbine sumps were missing caps, and dispenser piping was
not adequatgly secured.

Failed to maintain UST records and make them immediately available for inspection upon request
by agency personnel, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.10(b), as documented during an
mvestigation conducted on April 28, 2009,

ITL. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section IT ("Allegations").

IV, ORDERING PROVISIONS'

- It is, therefoie, ordered by the TCEQ that the Reépondent pay an adinistrative penalty as set

forth i Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administraﬁve penalty and the

' Respondent § comphance with all the terins and.conditions set forth in this Agreed ‘Order resolve

orily the allegations in Section TI, The Comrnission shall not be constrained in any manner from

" _requiring corrective actioil or penalties for violations which are not rajsed here.  Administrative

penalty payments shdll be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the: notation "Re:
Nazlin A. Virani, Docket No. 2009-0933-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
. PO, Box 13088
Austin, Texas 78711-3088

Tt is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

' a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed,Order,' permanently remove the

UST system frorh service, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 134.55.

b. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
©as described below, and include defailed supporting documentation iacluding
photographs, receipts, andfor other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.a: Thé certification shail be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Pablic

and include the following certification language: .

" ceitify under penalty of law that ] have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached dociiments, and that based on my inquiry of those
iridividuals immediately responsible for obtzining the information, 1 believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that therc are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility. of fines -
and imprisonment for knowing violafions."
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The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Comimission on Enwronmental Quall’cy
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager
" San Antonio Regional Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
14250 Fudson Road
San Antonio, Texas 78233-4480

3. The provisions of this Agreéd Order shall apply to and be bindiig upon the Respondent.

4,  Ifthe Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike; tiot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply isnof d violation of this' Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to.the Executive Director's satisfaction that such

"am event has occurted. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomies.aware of a deldying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitlgate and minimize any delay. :

5. " The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submiited pursuant to this Agreed Order, upen a wiilten and
substantiated showing of good cause.- All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Exccutive Director., Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives wrilten apptoval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director. ‘

6. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
. a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG toi (1) enforce the terms of this
“Agreed Order; or (2) pursne violations of a statute within the Coromission’s jurisdiction, or of a

rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute,

7. This Agreed Order may be executed in multiplercounterparts, which together shall constitute a

single original instrument. Any executed signature page fo this Agreed Order may be transmitted

- by Tacsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

8. Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10¢b), the effective date is the date of hand- Ldelivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

O 808 1) 2] 2008

FJL@ Exscutive Director Date

L, the undermgned have read and undeistand the attached Agreed Order. Iam authorlzed to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions speculed therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relymg oa such representatmn

I also understand that faflure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result i

. - Afegative impact on compliance history;
. Greater scrufiny of any permit applications submitted;
. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relicf, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency; - '
’ Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;
.*  Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any firure enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ secking other relief as anthorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Wﬂtzjm ﬂ Vyznid . ‘ .Q [9/873\9 .

Signature / Date 7

NAZL/ A virAnsl
Narme {Printed or typed} . Title
Authorized Represeniative of
Nazlin A, Virani '

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Patagraph 1 of this Agreed Order. '
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